

AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE AUGUST 5, 2025 - 6:00 P.M.

Resolutions not on Previous Agenda:

CW-012-25	Committee of the Whole, re A Local Law In Relation to the Establishment of A Four (4) Year Term for the Position of the Niagara County Legislator
CW-013-25	Committee of the Whole, re Resolution of Niagara County Authorizing the Retention of Napoli Shkolnik, Pllc
CSS-077-25	Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Public Defender's Office Fourth Family Defense Quality Improvement & Caseload Reduction Grant
IF-115-25	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Create and Fill One (1) Golf Director

IF-116-25 Infrastructure and Facilities and Administration, re Award of Contract – Bridge Washing and Deck Sealing 2024/2025 and 2025/2026

Regular Meeting - August 5, 2025

Temporary Position

- *AD-024-25 Administration, re Authorization to County Treasurer to Remit Omitted Funds to Lockport City School District
- *AD-025-25 Administration, re Niagara County Treasurer's Office Sole Standardization of Annual System Maintenance and Hosting of Tax Collection Software System to Systems East, Inc.
- *AD-026-25 Administration, re Resolution Authorizing and Approving a Settlement Agreement to an Action Relating To the Opioid Crisis (Participating Subdivisions or Participating Tribe and Sandoz)
- *AD-027-25 Administration, re Resolution Authorizing and Approving a Settlement Agreement to an Action Relating to the Opioid Crisis (Various Defendants)
- *AD-028-25 Administration, re Budget Modification Set the Salary of Assistant County Attorney Position Number 184
- *AD-029-25 Administration, re Approval of Termination of Right of Reverter 80 Bridge Street, North Tonawanda, NY

- AD-030-25 Administration, re Agreement with MassMutual to Provide Voluntary Employee Group Whole Life Insurance for Eligible Employees, Spouses, and Eligible Dependents at the Employee's Expense Based on Election and Participation Level
- AD-031-25 Administration, re Masiello Martucci Calabrese and Associates Award to Provide Niagara County Homeland Security Consulting and Lobbying Services
- *CS-031-25 Community Services and Administration, re SUNY Niagara (Niagara County Community College) FY 2025-2026 Maintenance and Operating Budget
- *CS-032-25 Community Services and Administration, re Niagara County Department of Social Services Sole Source of Ventek, Inc. Data Migration
- *CS-033-25 Community Services and Administration, re Resolution to Continue Month-to-Month Services with IQS and Rescind Consultant RFP Drafting Request
- *CS-034-25 Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification Resolution to Create and Fill One Part-Time Veterans Service Officer Position
- *CS-035-25 Community Services and Administration, re Niagara County Clerk's Office Purple Heart Ceremony Budget Modification
- *CS-036-25 Community Services and Administration, re Buildout of the Relocation of Public Health Clinic and Offices Change Order No. 1- Final
- *CS-037-25 Community Services and Administration, re Niagara County Employment & Training Department 2025 Budget Modification Accept \$100,000 New York Systems Change and Inclusive Opportunities Funds (NY SCION-OMH)
- *CS-038-25 Community Services and Administration, re Niagara County Employment & Training Department Budget Modification Increase in 2025 Summer Youth Employment Program (SYEP) Funding
- *CSS-078-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Accept Aid to Crime Laboratories Grant
- *CSS-079-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Accept Office of Victim Services Grant
- *CSS-080-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Award of Request for Proposal for SpaceKap Storage Solution for Niagara County Sheriff's Office
- *CSS-081-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Axon Contract Approval
- *CSS-082-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Budget Modification Child Passenger Safety Grant
- *CSS-083-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Budget Modification Stop DWI Foundation Grant
- *CSS-084-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re 2025 Capital Improvement Projects

- *CSS-085-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Extension of Securus Contract for Inmate Communications Services
- *CSS-086-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Sole Source Standardization of OCV LLC / the Sheriffapp.Com for Sheriff's Websites and Apps Maintenance
- *CSS-087-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of Uniforms and Accessories from Galls LLC Under Sourcewell Contract and Sole Source of Uniforms Customization for the Niagara County Sheriff's Office and Niagara County Emergency Management Office
- *CSS-088-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Wilmac Sole/ Single Source Designation for Service and Maintenance of NICE System
- *CSS-089-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Accept Gun Involved Violence Elimination Grant
- *CSS-090-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Probation Renewal of GIVE Grant
- *CSS-091-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Probation Accept CRTF Grant Award
- *CSS-092-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Waiver of Residency Request Family Court Full Time Position
- *CSS-093-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Waiver of Residency Request Assistant Public Defender Position
- *CSS-094-25 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re District Attorney Enhanced Training and Services to End Abuse in Later Life Program Grant Acceptance with Budget Modification
- *ED-014-25 Economic Development, re Fixing Date and Notice for the Public Hearing Application for Micro-Enterprise Grant Funds
- *IF-117-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Niagara County National Grid Make-Ready Program Application for EV Charging Stations at Krull, Royalton Ravine and Burmaster Parks
- *IF-118-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and Buffalo Niagara Disc Golf
- *IF-119-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Royalton Hartland CSD
- *IF-120-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Abolish One Six (6) Hour Cleaner Position & One Four (4) Hour P/T Cleaner Position/Create & Fill One Full Time Cleaner Position Building and Grounds
- *IF-121-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Emergency Repair Work Gas Leak at the County of Niagara Highway Buildings

- *IF-122-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Emergency Repair Work Braley Road Over the East Branch of Twelve Mile Creek Bridge Rail Project Change Order No. 1 Final
- *IF-123-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re East Canal Road Bridge Over Donner Creek Change Order No. 2
- *IF-124-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Bridge Deck Overlays 2024 Change Order No. 1 Final
- *IF-125-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Royalton Ravine Pavilion Change Order No. 3
 Final
- *IF-126-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Golf Course Site Improvements Locker Room Modifications Plumbing Construction Contract Change Order No. 1 Final
- *IF-127-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re East Canal Road Bridge Over an Unnamed Stream Consultant Amendment No. 2
- *IF-128-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Raymond Road from Dysinger Road to Rapids Road Consultant Amendment No. 1
- *IF-129-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Amazon Distribution Center Project FIFI Improvements to Lockport and Packard Roads Capital Project Budget Modification and Amendment No. 3
- *IF-130-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Ewings Road Bridge Over Eighteen Mile Creek and Quaker Road Bridge Over Golden Hill Creek Consultant Amendment No. 2
- *IF-131-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Oppenheim Park Entrance Revision NYSDOT Offer of Settlement
- IF-132-25 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Approval of Contract Addendum for Additional Services to be Performed by CHA Consulting, Inc. for the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District
- **IF-133-25** Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Recreational Facilities at Krull and Oppenheim Parks Change Order No. 1
- *IL-101-25 Legislator Rebecca J. Wydysh and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the Lewiston Harvest & Hops Festival Through the Use of Community Partnership Funding
- *IL-102-25 Legislators Rebecca J. Wydysh, Irene M. Myers and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the Jubilee Tea Through the Use of Community Partnership Funding
- *IL-103-25 Legislator Carla L. Speranza and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of South Lockport Fire Company Through the Use of Community Partnership Funding
- *IL-104-25 Legislator Carla L. Speranza and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of Hope and Wellness Recovery Cafe, Inc. Through the Use of Community Partnership Funding

- *IL-105-25 Legislator Carla L. Speranza, Richard E. Abbott and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the DeSales Catholic School Annual Teacher Appreciation Golf Tournament Through the Use of Community Partnership Funding
- *IL-106-25 Legislator Shawn A. Foti and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of Olcott Fire Company Through the Use of Community Partnership Funding
- *IL-107-25 Legislator Shawn A. Foti and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of Village of Barker Through the Use of Community Partnership Funding
- *IL-108-25 Legislators Richard L. Andres, Randy R. Bradt, Jesse P. Gooch and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of Arts & Eats on Webster Through the Use of Community Partnership Funding
- *IL-109-25 Legislator Richard L. Andres and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of Our Lady of Czestochowa Church Through the Use of Community Partnership Funding
- *IL-110-25 Legislator Jeffrey Elder and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the LaSalle Educational Club Through the Use of Community Partnership Funding

Mysa T. Tomasino, Clerk

Alysa T. Tomasino, Clerk Niagara County Legislature

* Indicates Preferred Agenda items

Attachments for resolutions may be obtained in the office of the Clerk of the Legislature upon request.

The next meeting of the Legislature will be held on September 16, 2025

ROM: Administration	on Committee	DATE:08/0	5/25 RESOL	UTION#_	AD-024-25
PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION AD - 7/28/25	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes_Rejected: Ayes_Referred:	Abs Abs	
, -		ION TO COUNTY TREAS			
pertaining to the 2	024/2025 Lockport C	port Assessor's office initia ity School Tax for certain pr 2-2-52 located at 4905 Keck	roperty located in the		
		ction of error was approved liagara County Treasurer for	• -	ounty Rea	l Property Tax
	•	iew of the facts and circun lication for a correction of en		•	ne, it has been
WHEREA has been satisfied,	-	gara County tax warrant, as a	nmended, owing fro	om the Tov	wn of Lockpor
have deemed the a	forementioned unpaid	port Assessor and Niagara C I school tax an omitted tax w County on the 2026 Town/C	nder Real Property	•	
	S, the Lockport City S this property, now, th	School District remains owe erefore, be it	d the base unpaid a	ımount plu	ıs 3% statutory
RESOLVE the Lockport City		urer is hereby, authorized an	nd directed to remit	the sum o	of \$1,483.36 to
ADMINISTRATI	ON COMMITTEE				

ROM: Administration Committee		DATE: _	08/05/25	RESOLUTION #	AD-025-25	
PPROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACT AD - 7/28/25	Appro	SLATIVE ACTION ved: Ayes Abs ed: Ayes Abs ed:	Noes Noes	
	SOURCE STANDA	RA COUNTY TREAS RDIZATION OF AN LECTION SOFTWA	NUAL SYST	TEM MAINTENAN		
		ty Treasurer's Office c. (TCS) since 2003, an		a very customized	Γax Collection	
	~	hosts the software rath provide upgrades and s		ng hosted on client's	servers, which	
	S, there is an annual nor 2027 is \$39,314.00	naintenance cost for ho and	osting and the	annual maintenance o	cost for 2026 is	
WHEREA system, now, then		is the sole source for he	osting and ann	ual maintenance of it	s own software	
there is a need for	r standardization for th	f efficiency and econo he Niagara County Tre s East, Inc. TCS Tax C	easurer's Offic	ce in the purchase of	annual service	
service maintenar Treasurer's Office Collection Softwa	nce and hosting for the e is hereby authorized the are system directly from the made in consultation	termined that Systems ne TCS Tax Collection to purchase the annual m Systems East, Inc., ation with Purchasing	n Software sy service maint without the ne	stem, and that the N enance and hosting for ed to solicit for alter	liagara County or the TCS Tax nate proposals,	
	ED, that following the to the Niagara County	e County Attorney re y Contract Policy.	view, System	s East contract/agree	ement may be	
ADMINISTRATI	ON COMMITTEE					

FROM:	Administration	on Committee	DATE:	08/05/	/25	RESOLUT	rion#_	AD-026-25
APPRO CO. AT	VED FORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE AC AD - 7/28/2	ΓΙΟΝ 5	Approved	ATIVE AC : Ayes Ayes	Abs	NoesNoes
	(PART	APPROV	OLUTION AUTHO ING A SETTLEME ON RELATING TO VISIONS OR PART	NT AG	REEMEN OPIOID C	CRISIS	SAND	OZ)
	otiations for a	S, there is a pending a settlement agreemen facturing and distributi	nt ("the Agreement")		_			
subo	WHEREA livisions, and	S, the proposed Settl	ement Agreement al	locates	a share o	of monies	among	governmental
to b		S, political subdivision to the Participating Su	•		•	•		* -
	ch will ensure	S, the settlement of the maximum recovery to eved Uses" only, and						
San	ributors witho doz Settlement	S, it is in the best intended further litigation at Agreement and Settlment, now, therefore, b	and execute the Parting Subdivision Partic	cipating	g Subdivis	sions or P	articipat	ting Tribe and
Sett Wyo A. J exec	Chairman of lement Agreer dysh, or her de oerg, and direct	ED, that the execution the Niagara County ment is hereby authoriesignee, is hereby authoriested to execute the proper documents as may	Legislature, Rebecca ized, and the Chairma corized, subject to the oposed Settlement Agi	a J. Wy an of the approve reement	ydysh, or le Niagara al of the N lin a form	her desig County I Jiagara Co substantia	gnee, of Legislatu bunty Att ally simi	the proposed are, Rebecca J. torney, Claude lar thereto and

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

FROM: Administra	tion Committee	DATE:08/03	5/25 RESOLUT	ION#_	AD-027-25
APPROVED GO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION AD - 7/28/25	LEGISLATIVE AC	TION Abs.	Noes
GO. ATTORNEY			Rejected: Ayes	_ Abs	Noes

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT TO AN ACTION RELATING TO THE OPIOID CRISIS (Various Defendants)

WHEREAS, there is a pending matter in which multiple municipalities in the State of New York have engaged in extensive negotiations for a settlement agreement ("the Agreement") with the following defendants: Alvogen, Inc., Amneal Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Apotex Inc., Hikma Pharmaceuticals USA Inc., Indivior, Inc. Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Sun Pharmaceuticals, Zydus Pharmaceuticals, and their subsidiaries regarding the companies' manufacturing and distribution of opioids; and

WHEREAS, the eight (8) participates are collectively in a group proposed Settlement Agreement; with a share of monies being allocated among state and local governments across the country, and

WHEREAS, political subdivisions in the State, including Niagara County will now have an opportunity to become a party to this group settlement, and

WHEREAS, the settlement of these claims is a full resolution of governmental claims against these defendants filed in the state, which will ensure maximum recovery to all; with some of the settlement proceeds must be used in a restricted manner on "Approved Uses" only, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the County of Niagara to resolve this matter with respect to the Distributors without further litigation and execute the group Settlement Agreement and Settling Subdivision Participation Release Form to participate and receive a share of the settlements, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the execution and delivery on behalf of and in the name of the County of Niagara by the Chairman of the Niagara County Legislature, Rebecca J. Wydysh, or her designee, of the proposed Master Settlement Agreement is hereby authorized, and the Chairman of the Niagara County Legislature, Rebecca J. Wydysh, or her designee, is hereby authorized, subject to the approval of the Niagara County Attorney, Claude A. Joerg, and directed to execute the proposed Master Settlement Agreement in a form substantially similar thereto and execute such other documents as may be necessary and appropriate to effectuate the settlement with the Distributors.

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

the County Attorn		FICATION NT COUNT MBER 184 the Departr	TY ATTORI	esAbs esAbs	Noes
the County Attorn	ARY OF ASSISTA POSITION NUM ey's office assists	NT COUN' 1BER 184 the Departr	TY ATTORI	NEY	
venile delinquents a			ment of Socie		
4h ana ia		of supervisi		al Services in	n family cour
office for said assists	nent in place for tance, and	ne Departm	ent of Social	Services to	reimburse the
Falls Family Cour					•
this workload warra	ants that his positio	n receive a s	alary increase	e, now, theref	fore, be it
, that salary of Ass	istant County Atto	rney, David	W. Koplas b	be set at \$82,	,796, and be i
, that the salary incr	ease be in effect as	of August 3	, 2025, and be	e it further	
, that the following	budget modificatio	n be effectua	ated:		
APPROPRIATION	I :				
10 74500.01		Special Liti	gations	\$10,696	ś
APPROPRIATION	:				
00 78200.00 00 78100.00		FICA Retirement	,	\$ 8,276 \$ 1,614 \$ 633 \$ 173	
	Assistant Niagara (Falls Family Countition, and this workload warra), that salary of Asso, that the salary increase that the following APPROPRIATION 10 74500.01	Assistant Niagara County Attorney Date Falls Family Court, which has a verition, and this workload warrants that his position of that salary of Assistant County Attorney that the salary increase be in effect as that the following budget modification APPROPRIATION: 10 74500.01 APPROPRIATION: 00 71010.00 00 78200.00 00 78100.00	Assistant Niagara County Attorney David W. Ko Falls Family Court, which has a very heavy c ition, and this workload warrants that his position receive a so that salary of Assistant County Attorney, David that the salary increase be in effect as of August 3 that the following budget modification be effectual APPROPRIATION: The property of the prop	Assistant Niagara County Attorney David W. Koplas has assist Falls Family Court, which has a very heavy caseload, thus ition, and this workload warrants that his position receive a salary increase to, that salary of Assistant County Attorney, David W. Koplas to, that the salary increase be in effect as of August 3, 2025, and both that the following budget modification be effectuated: APPROPRIATION: 10 74500.01 Special Litigations APPROPRIATION: 00 71010.00 Position (184) FICA 00 78100.00 Retirement	Assistant Niagara County Attorney David W. Koplas has assisted in these a Falls Family Court, which has a very heavy caseload, thus increasing attion, and this workload warrants that his position receive a salary increase, now, therefore, that salary of Assistant County Attorney, David W. Koplas be set at \$82.00, that the salary increase be in effect as of August 3, 2025, and be it further that the following budget modification be effectuated: APPROPRIATION: The position of the position

FROM: Administra	tion Committee	DATE :08/0	resolution#_	AD-029-25
APPROVED GO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION AD - 7/28/25	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs. Rejected: Ayes Abs. Referred:	NoesNoes

APPROVAL OF TERMINATION OF RIGHT OF REVERTER 80 BRIDGE STREET, NORTH TONAWANDA, NY

WHEREAS, In 2008 the Niagara County Legislature sold the fire training tower and grounds located at 80 Island Street, North Tonawanda, NY (SBL 184.08-1-9) to the City of North Tonawanda (Resolution PW-016-08 from February 5, 2008), and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the deed recorded June 24, 2008, a number of deed restrictions were established including a condition that the City of North Tonawanda not sell the parcel within the next five years, and if violated all proceeds will revert to the County of Niagara, and

WHEREAS, further deed restrictions indicate that the facilities and premises will not be used to conduct rappelling operations or induce fires, that the City shall maintain the facility and grounds and that the City assumes all liability and agrees to defend and indemnify the County against any and all liability issues, and

WHEREAS, the City now wishes to sell the property to Bridge Street Landing, LLC for development, and

WHEREAS, to finalize said sale, the City is required to furnish a termination of the right of reverter signed by the County releasing deed restrictions, and

WHEREAS, the City of North Tonawanda has requested the County assist them in signing a termination of the right of reverter, as said sale would be in the best interest of the residents of the City of North Tonawanda, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the County of Niagara agrees to sign the termination of right of reverter to release certain conditions in the recorded deed, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the City of North Tonawanda shall continue to defend and indemnify the County against all liabilities with regards to the Property, and be it further

RESOLVED, that should the City fail to sell said property to Bridge Street Landing LLC, the termination of right of reverter shall be cancelled and deemed null in void, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required document.

FROM: Administration	n Committee	DATE:	08/05/25	RESOLUTION #	AD-030-25
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY AGREEMENT V	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER WITH MASSMUTU	COMMITTEE AC AD - 8/5/25 AL TO PROVIDE V	Approve Rejected Referred		NoesNoes
LIFE INSURAN	CE FOR ELIGIBLI	E EMPLOYEES, SP E BASED ON ELEC	OUSES, AND I	ELIGIBLE DEPE	NDENTS AT
		etermined that a permendents shall be offer			ligible Niagara
	Group Whole Life	sued RFP 2025-31 se Insurance benefit thro			
with Massachusetts implement and ad	Mutual Life Insuran minister voluntary (AFP 2025-31, the Counce Company (MassM Group Whole Life Ing October 1, 2025, a	utual) 1295 Stat nsurance at the	e Street, Springfield	d, MA 0111 to
		up Whole Life Insurar and child certificates			
eligible employees	and their dependents	icensed insurance car with this insurance in that are applicable, and	n compliance wi		
		ion of the contract, the		ney will review the	agreement for
		County Attorney's r d contract on behalf o	The state of the s	_	ature is hereby
ADMINISTRATIC	N COMMITTEE				

	ation Committee	on Committee DATE: 08/05/25 RESOLUTION # AI		AD-031-25	
PPROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACT AD - 8/5/25	Approv	SLATIVE ACTION red: Ayes Abs d: Ayes Abs d:	NoesNoes
	TO PROVIDE N	UCCI CALABRESE A NAGARA COUNTY I ILTING AND LOBBY	HOMELAND S	SECURITY	
WHERE Services, and	AS, RFP #2024-03 was i	ssued by Niagara Coun	ty for Homelan	d Security Consulting	; and Lobbying
016-24) to development their participation	AS, in 2024 Masiello M op strategy for securing to and involvement in a solid its mission at federal	he future of the Niagar special working group	a Falls Air Resort County elected	erve Station (NFARS) ed and business leade) by continuing rs to retain the
response to the in	AS, MMCA pursued leancreased threat of domest ge and distribution facility	tic terrorism as it relate	s to Niagara Co		
WHERE	AS, MMCA drafted polic	y summary memos that	t County officia	ls required and reques	sted, and
	AS, MMCA worked wit submitted a Monthly Act	•	•	, –	
	AC the County decines to				
	AS, the County desires to MCA has performed, now	enter into the first of the therefore, be it	the one-year ex	tension per the RFP a	nd contract for
the work that MN RESOLV amount not to ex	•	er, therefore, be it or into an agreement with of \$5,000 plus travel ex	h Masiello Mar	tucci Calabrese and A	associates in an

FROM: Cor	nmunity Services Co	ommittee	DATE:	08/05	/25	RESOLUTION #	CS-031-25
and .	Administration Com	mittee					
APPROVED CO. ATTORN	REVIEW CO. MAI	NAGER _CS_	MITTEE AC - 7/28/25 - 7/28/25		Approved Rejected: Referred:		NoesNoes
	SUNY NIAGARA	(NIAGARA CO MAINTENANCI				,	026
Budget R College)	HEREAS, the Adm Review Committees, Board of Trustees re er 1, 2025 and ending	have had under commended budge	consideration t et for the cond	he SUN	NY Niagai	ra (Niagara Coun	ty Community
	HEREAS, the said	_					Committee, the
	HEREAS, a public ollege, now, therefor	and the second s	n the 5 th day o	f Augus	st, 2025 w	ith regard to the te	entative budget
September heretofor	ESOLVED, that the er 1, 2025 and endi e approved this date contribution from t	ng August 31, 202 by this legislatur	26, is hereby re and which	approv	ed and ad	opted with any a	mendments as
						×	
COMMU	NITY SERVICES (COMMITTEE					
ADMINI	STRATION COMM	IITTEE					

ROM:	Community So	ervices Committee		DATE: _	08/05	/25	RESOLUTIO)N#_	CS-032-25
	and Administra	ntion Committee							
PPROV O. AT	VED TORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	<u> CS – </u>	TTEE AC 7/28/25 7/28/25	<u> </u>	Approved	d: AyesAyes	Abs	
`		NIAGARA COUN SOLE SOURC					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Man	agement Syste	, the Niagara Coun em (TMS), Fraud I m (SCREAMS) Soft	TMS and	Supervisor	ry Cas	e Reviev	v and Electr	onic	Authorization
migı		, the Department of York State operated							ek systems to
Plan		, VenTek has provide olution Building and	-		•				ate Discovery,
is un		, this is a sole source dor and they are the o							
_	ls or services i	, under New York Strequired in a contractition, now, therefore	et may be				•	_	
can l		O that the Niagara Contract for data mig						Law	VenTek, Inc.
Niag	RESOLVED gara County Con	O, that after review ntract Policy.	by the Co	ounty Attor	ney, th	ne contrac	et shall be ex	ecute	ed pursuant to
CON	MUNITY SEI	RVICES COMMITT	EE	naria.					
				_					
ADN	MINISTRATIO	N COMMITTEE							

ROM: Community	Services Committee	I	DATE: _	08/05	/25	RESOLU'	ΓΙΟN #	CS-033-25
and Adminis	tration Committee							
PPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITT	EE AC	ΓΙΟΝ	LEGISL	ATIVE AC	CTION	
O. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	_CS - 7/			Approved:	Ayes	Abs.	Noes
\supset 1		AD - 7/	28/25		Rejected:			Noes
1	-				Referred:			
RES	OLUTION TO CONT	INUE MON	тн-то	-MON	TH SERV	ICES W	ITH IQ	S
	AND RESCIND (CONSULTAN	NT RFI	P DRAI	FTING RI	EQUEST		
	S, County of Niagara							
	14, to provide updated							
Management Syst	em for the Niagara Cou	inty Clerk's C	Office ('	'NCCO	"), in acco	rdance w	ith Cour	nty RFP 2013-
56, and								
WHEREA	S, the contract was for	a five-vear te	rm with	Niagai	a County	retaining t	wo exte	ension options.
	re exercised, and the fin	and the contract in the contract of the contra		-			mo onte	noin options,
	,				,,	- 1,		
WHEREA	S, IQS services rema	in critical to	Niagai	ra Cou	nty and N	Jiagara C	ounty (Clerk's Office
operations, which	rely exclusively on Io	QS systems f	for filin	g, man	aging, and	public/le	egal acc	ess to official
documents, and	•	•		0.	0,	•		
WHEREA	S, Niagara County prev	iously resolv	ed to is	sue a no	ew Reques	t for Prop	osal (R	FP) to select a
future service pro	vider and to retain an ex	ternal consult	tant to d	raft this	s highly tec	chnical RI	P, and	
MAILEDEA	C N' C	1	1	C '1 1	1.0	. 11 . 1		
	S, Niagara County now							ous to prepare
the RFP internally	using County personne	el, thereby elir	minating	g associ	ated consu	Iting cost	s, and	
WHEREA	S, it remains essential t	hat IOS conti	inue pro	widing	cervices o	n a montl	to moi	oth basis with
	il a new contract is exec			_				
no disruption, unt	if a new contract is exec	uted and any	necessa	ry trans	ition is co	inpieted, i	iow, the	refore, be it
RESOLVE	ED, that the County res	cinds its prior	r reques	st to ret	ain a cons	ultant for	drafting	the RFP and
	the internal drafting and	Carried Control of Control of Control						
		_						
	ED, that the County shal				_			
	per month, for continu							new contract is
executed with eith	er IQS or an alternative	provider, inc	luding a	any nec	essary tran	sition per	iod.	
COMMUNITY SI	ERVICES COMMITTE	E						
	anemice w anatomisetti (kasa anatomis) anatomis	or and						

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

	NIA	GARA COUNTY LE	GISLAT	TURE	
FROM: Communi	ty Services Committee	DATE:	08/05/	25 RESOLUTION	#_CS-034-25
and Admir	nistration Committee				
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE AC CS - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	li	Approved: Ayes Ab Rejected: Ayes Ab Referred:	s Noes
BUI	DGET MODIFICATION VETE	- RESOLUTION TO C			TIME
	EAS, the Niagara County county's veteran population				
	EAS, the expansion of servional staffing support within				as necessitated the
	EAS, the creation of a part- n, assist with claims proces				
	EAS, this position will of improved engagement with			sed assistance, ensuring of	continued statutory
	EAS, this position will be position through attrition, the				
	EAS, this restructuring refle n support services, now, the		balance	iscal responsibility with the	e ongoing need for
	VED, that the County Cler without benefits CSEA Gr				
RESOL	VED, that the following bu	dget modifications be ef	fectuated	to the 2025 County Clerk	Budget:
DECRE	ASE APPROPRIATIONS:				
A.10.14 A.10.14	10.103 78100.00 Re 10.103 78200.00 FIG	sition Expense (#4429) tirement Expense CA Expense orker's Comp Expense		\$ 8,310 \$ 1,056 \$ 636 \$ 174	
INCREA	ASE APPROPRIATIONS:				

Part Time Expense Retirement Expense

Worker's Comp Expense

FICA Expense

\$8,310

\$1,056

\$ 174

636

A.10.1410.100 71030.00

A.10.1410.100 78100.00

A.10.1410.100 78200.00

A.10.1410.100 78300.00

					CIDITI	LOIL			
FROM: _(Community S	ervices Committe	ee	DATE:	08/05	/25	RESOLU	TION#_	CS-035-25
ar	nd Administra	ation Committee							
APPROVE	ED	REVIEWED	C	OMMITTEE AC	CTION	LEGISL	ATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTO	RNEY	CO. MANAGEI		CS - 7/28/2		Approved	Ayes_	Abs.	Noes
737				AD - 7/28/2	5	Rejected:	Ayes	Abs	Noes
Tue					45%	Referred:_			
NIAG	ARA COUN	TY CLERK'S	OFFICE	PURPLE HEA	ART CE	REMONY	BUDG	ET MOD	DIFICATION
assista		, The Niagara Co and support to t					Service A	Agency, v	which provides
Cerem		, in 2019, 2021, a or and pay tribute		_					_
		, the Niagara co which 89 additi norial, and							The state of the s
	WHEREAS	, remaining fund	s from the	previous three	Purple F	Ieart event	s have be	en retain	ed for use, and
project		, additional dona	tions have	e been graciousl	y receive	ed this yea	r in furth	erance of	this important
the me		, the 2025 budget therefore, be it	t will need	l to be modified	to accor	mmodate t	he additio	onal name	es engraved on
	RESOLVEI	O, that the 2025 F	Budget be	modified as fol	lows:				
	INCREASE	APPROPRIATI	ED FUND	BALANCE:					
	A.10.1410.0	000. 40599.01	Appropr	iated Fund Bala	ince Con	nmitted Fu	nds	\$ 7,680.	16
	INCREASE	REVENUE:							
	A.10.1410.0	000. 42705.01	Gifts and	d Donations Pu	ple Hear	rt Veterans	i,	\$ 5,000.	00
	INCREASE	APPROPRIATI	ONS:						

Programs Purple Heart Veterans

\$12,680.16

A.10.1410.000. 74550.45

ROM: Community	Services Committee	DATE:	08/05/25	RESOLUTION	# CS-036-25
and Adminis	tration Committee				
PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE AC CS - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	Appro	SLATIVE ACTION ved: Ayes Abs ed: Ayes Abs ed:	Noes
BUILD	OUT OF THE RELO C	CATION OF PUBL HANGE ORDER NO		CLINIC AND OF	FICES
	AS, Resolution No. CS- of Public Health Clinic , and	•			
	AS, it has since been decreens are needed, and	etermined an increase	in electrical o	outlets for vaccine	refrigeration and
WHEREA this unexpected n	AS, a line balance from teed, and	new building furniture	funds is availa	ble with a line item	transfer to cover
	AS, prior to the executional form, language, and	*	· ·	ounty Attorney will	review them for
final payment for	ED, that Change Order the Buildout of the Rek MBM Properties, LLC	ocation of Public Heal	th Clinic and O	ffices, for a revised	contract amoun
	ED, that, following the unty Contract Policy.	county Attorney's rev	view, the Chan	ge Order may be ex	xecuted pursuan
COMMUNITY S	ERVICES COMMITT	EE			
ADMINISTRAT	ION COMMITTEE				

JM: Community	Services Committe	e	DATE:	08/05/25		RESOLU	TION#	CS-037-25
and Adminis	tration Committee							•
PROVED ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	CS -	7/28/25	App Reje	roved: cted:	ATIVE A Ayes Ayes	Abs Abs	
	IAGARA COUNT MODIFICATIO INCLUSIV		\$100,000 N	EW YORI	K SYS	STEMS	CHANC	
additional \$20,00 Program Year 1	AS, the Niagara Co 00 under the New effective January 1 January 1, 2025 thr	York Systems ,2024 through	Change and December	d Inclusive 31, 2028, a	Oppo	rtunities	(NY SO	CION) grant f
WHEREA (OMH) to the No seekers with disa	AS, these funds are ew York State Dep bilities, and	e being passed artment of Lal	l-through fro bor (NYSDO	om the Nev OL) to be u	v Yor tilized	k State (in our l	Office of ocal are	Mental Hea a to support j
WHERE administer these	AS, the Niagara C funds as outlined in	County Emplo the grant Sub	oyment & 7 -recipient A	Training (N greement, r	(CET)) Depart herefore,	ment w	ll manage a
RESOLV	ED, that the NCW	DB and NCET	`are authoriz	zed to accep	t this	award, a	nd be it	further
RESOLV	ED, that the 2025 1	NCET Departm	nent Budget	be modifie	d as f	ollows:		
INCREA	SE REVENUE:							
CD.29.62	290.000 43089.10	State Aid, Ot	ther NY Scie	on OMH			\$ 100,	00.00
INCREA	SE APPROPRIAT	IONS:						
CD.29.62	290.000 74500.01	Contractual l	Expenses				\$ 100,	00.00
			_					
COMMUNITY	SERVICES COMM	MITTEE						
COMMUNITY	SERVICES COMM	MTTEE						

ROM: Community	Services Committe	eeDATE:	08/05/25	RESOLUTION #	CS-038-25
and Administ	ration Committee			_	
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE AC CS - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	Approve Rejected	d: Ayes Abs : Ayes Abs	NoesNoes
		NTY EMPLOYMENT NCREASE IN 2025 SUI (SYEP) FUNI	MMER YOUTH		PROGRAM
Niagara County Employment Prog	Department of So ram (SYEP) funde	ounty Workforce Developcial Services to admired by the Office of Temp	nister the 2025 I	New York State S lity Assistance (OT	Summer Youth (DA), and
WHEREA and management of	-	ounty Employment & Tramer program, and	aining (NCET) D	epartment perform	s the operation
		5 budget currently reflect 2025 award is \$568,697,			based upon the
RESOLVE Youth Employmen		DB and NCET are auther it further	orized to accept	this award and ope	erate the Sumer
RESOLVE	ED, that the 2025 N	NCET Department Budge	et be modified as	follows:	
INCREAS	E REVENUE:				
CD.29.629	1.000 44089.02	Other TANF Revenue		\$ 8,697	7
INCREAS	E APPROPRIATI	ONS:			
CD.29.629	1.000 74500.01	Contractual Expenses		\$ 8,697	,
COMMUNITY SI	ERVICES COMM	ITTEE			
ADMINISTRATI	ON COMMITTEE	3			

	Safety & Security Constration Committee	nmittee DATE:	08/05/25	RESOLUTION #	CSS-078-25
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTI CSS - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	Approve	Ayes Abs.	NoesNoes
		RA COUNTY SHER O TO CRIME LABO			
from the New Yo period July 1, 202 WHEREA enhancement and	as, the Niagara County rk State Division of Cr 5 through June 30, 202 as, the funds are used a lab related services to months.	iminal Justice Services 6, and for expenses of crime naintain the quality and	in the amount laboratories fo reliability of fo	of \$191,053 for the accreditation, transfer accreditation, transfer services where	he performance
	S, this grant is an addi built into the 2026 bud			grant and is include	ded in the 2025
	ED, that following the C to the Niagara County		ew, the Aid to	Crime Laboratorie	s Grant may be
COMMUNITY S. COMMITTEE	AFETY & SECURITY	ADMINIS	TRATION COM	MMITTEE	

ROM: Community	Safety & Security Con	nmitteeDATE:	08/05/25	RESOLU	TION#_	CSS-079-25
and Adminis	tration Committee					
PPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACT	ION LEGISI	LATIVE A	CTION	
O. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	CSS - 7/28/2	5 Approve	d: Ayes	Abs	Noes
POL	-	AD - 7/28/25	Rejected:	Ayes	Abs	Noes
,		RA COUNTY SHER				
	ACCEL 1 O	THEE OF VICTORY	SERVICES GI			
of Victim Service in the amounts and for the term Octol September 30, 20	AS, the Niagara County is (OVS) has awarded a difference of: \$314,238.10 ber 1, 2026 through Sep 28, and	a multiple year grant to of for the term October of otember 30, 2027 and S	o the Sheriff's C 1, 2025 through 3314,238.10 for	Office Vict Septembe the term (im Assis r 30, 2020 October 1	tance Program 6, \$314,238.10 , 2027 through
contract year, and		nent is waived for the	e October 1, 20	23 uiroug	gii Septer	nber 30, 2026
personnel and ser	AS, this grant funds the vices needed to provide who are victims of crin	le legal, financial, safe				
WHEREA	S, the grant funds are i	n the 2025 Budget, no	w, therefore, be	it		
	ED, that following the cuted pursuant to the N			of Victim	Services	multiple years
COMMUNITY S COMMITTEE	AFETY & SECURITY	AD	MINISTRATIO	ON COMM	MITTEE	<u>.</u>

ROM: Community Sa	afety & Security Con	mmitteeDATE:	08/05/25	_ RESOLU	TION#_	CSS-080-25
and Administra	tion Committee					
PPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACT	ION LEGIS	SLATIVE A	CTION	
D. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	CSS - 7/28/25	5 Approv	red: Ayes	Abs	Noes
		AD - 7/28/25	Rejecte	d: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
-			Referre	d:		
	NIAGA	RA COUNTY SHER	IFF'S OFFIC	TE.		
AWARD		R PROPOSAL FOR S			SOLUT	ION
		GARA COUNTY SH				
WHIEDE A C	4 37 0 .	D 1 ' D	15	. C D	10005	200
		Purchasing Departmen	it issued Requ	est for Prop	osal 2025	-39 SpaceKap
Storage Solution for	Niagara County She	eriff's Office, and				
WHEDEAC	one hid response	was received from Is	aland Took S	omicos DD	A Empi	o Emanaganari
	-	was received from is with a 20% cost-plus				
vehicle installation,		with a 20% cost-plus	s for ally addi	nonai parts	necessar	y to complete
venicle installation,	anu					
WHEREAS	the proposal from	Island Tech Services	DBA Empire	e Emergeno	ev Annar	atus has heen
		est for Proposal parame		_		
o i di didica i di d	mo resqui	out for a represent parents	vers und appre	Princelless	or c oot, ar	
WHEREAS,	the Niagara County	Sheriff's Office has fo	und the propos	sal from Isla	and Tech	Services DBA
		cceptable proposal, no				
	•					
RESOLVED	, that the Request 1	for Proposal 2025-39	SpaceKap Sto	rage Soluti	on for Ni	iagara County
Sheriff's Office be a	warded to Island Te	ch Services DBA Empi	ire Emergency	Apparatus,	, and be it	further
	X 02.760 S S					
		County Attorney's revi				
		riff's Office contract w		n Services D	BA Empi	re Emergency
Apparatus may be ex	xecuted pursuant to t	the Niagara County Co	ntract Policy.			
	*					
COMMINITY CAT	ETV & CECUDITY	7 AD	MINICTDAT	IONI COM	ATTER	
COMMUNITY SAF	EII & SECURIIY	AD	MINISTRAT	ION COMIN	MITTEE	
COMMITTEE						

*	Safety & Security Constration Committee	nmitteeDATE:	08/05/25	RESOLU	TION#_	CSS-081-25
PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACT CSS - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	5 Approv	red: Ayesd: Ayesd:	CTIONAbs Abs	NoesNoes
		ARA COUNTY SHER KON CONTRACT A		CE		
standardization a hardware, software, software	AS, the Niagara Country and sole source designation and digital storage, and AS, the Niagara Country ble contract possible for storage while addressing rage due to increased reasons, the Niagara Country as Sole Source agreement.	sheriff's Office has be or renewal of in-car of g the Sheriff's Office n egulations on the retent	een in negotiat cameras, body eeds for increation of evidence	ions with Ax cameras, in ased body case, and	, body ca xon to ac interview meras fo	hieve the most v cameras and r officer safety
	AS, no additional funds		budget for the	e agreement	, now, th	erefore, be it
car camera system Office and that the Axon without the	ED, that it is hereby dens, body cameras, relatene Sheriff's Office is here need to solicit for all iagara County Contract	ed hardware, software and ereby authorized to pur ternate proposals or se	nd digital stora chase such eq	nge for the Nuipment and	iagara Co I service:	ounty Sheriff's s directly from
COMMUNITY S	SAFETY & SECURITY	AD	MINISTRAT	ION COMM	MITTEE	

ROM: Community and Adminis	Safety & Security tration Committee	Committee	DATE: _	08/05/	/25	RESOLUTI	ON#_	CSS-082-25
PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER NIA BUDGET MODII	AD -		5 RIFF'S	Approved Rejected: Referred:		Abs Abs	Noes Noes
accept a grant from performance period	S, the Niagara Con the New York Sod October 1, 2024 S, this grant is a co	tate Governor' through Septer	s Traffic Sa mber 30, 20	afety Co 125, and	ommittee	in the amou	nt of \$	34,000 for the
Governor's Traffic	S, this grant is a co	e, and		•				
	S, due to the split the balance of the	_				7/	_	et needs to be
RESOLVE	ED, that the following	ng budget mod	dification be	e effecti	ated:			
INCREAS	E ESTIMATED R	EVENUE:						
CM.17.398	39.303 44389.09	Other Public S	Safety Traff	fic		\$12,680		
INCREAS	E APPROPRIATIO	ONS:						
	39.303 74600.03 39.303 74800.16	Training & Ed Supplies/Serv		nance		\$ 4,180 \$ 8,500		
COMMUNITY SA	AFETY & SECUR	ITY	$ \overline{AI}$	OMINIS	TRATIO	N COMMI	ГТЕЕ	

and Administ	ration Committee		RESOLUTION #_	
PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25 ARA COUNTY SHERIFF'S	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	NoesNoes
		CATION – STOP DWI FO		
Office of an addit year, and WHEREA	ional \$5,000 in grant S, the grant funds are	funds available to use for H utilized for enforcement eff	c. has notified the Niagara Co ligh Visibility Engagement C forts by multiple law enforcer nes, injuries and deaths on Ni	ampaigns this
roads, and		_		
	•	,	ze these funds, now, therefore	e, be it
RESOLVE	D, that the following	budget modification be effec	tuated:	
INCREAS	E ESTIMATED REV	ENUE:		
A.17.3315.	000 44389.09	Other Public Safety Tra	ffic	\$5,000
INCREAS	E APPROPRIATIONS	S:		
A.17.3315	000 74400.09	Miscellaneous Expenses	s Payments Other Agencies	\$5,000
COMMUNITY SA	AFETY & SECURITY	ADMINI	STRATION COMMITTEE	

ROM: Commu	unity Safety & Security	CommitteeDATE:0	8/05/25	RESOLUT	ΓΙΟN#_	CSS-084-25
	ninistration Committee					
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTIO CSS - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	Approved Rejected:	d: Ayes Ayes	Abs Abs	
	202	5 CAPITAL IMPROVEMEN				
be funded using Remediation a WHE incarcerated in	ing funds from Assigned and Jail POD Fencing, and EREAS, the Jail Mold Renndividuals in the Niagara COLVED, that the Jail Mo	er and Budget Director recomm Fund Balance in the General nediation and Jail POD Fencing County Correctional Facility, no ld Remediation and Jail POD	Fund and Ger g projects are in w, therefore be	neral Fund and portant for it	appropria	tions: Jail Mold y and security of
RESC	DLVED, that the following	budget modification be effectu	ated:			
INCR	REASE APPROPRIATED	FUND BALANCE:				
A 40:	599.00	Appropriated Fund Balance				\$ 575,000
INCF	REASE APPROPRIATION	IS:				
A.07	.9901.000.79010.10	Transfer to Capital Reserve				\$ 575,000
INCF	REASE ESTIMATED REV	/ENUE:				
AH.0	07.9901.000 45031.00	Interfund Transfers from Ope	rating			\$ 575,000
INCF	REASE CAPITAL CONST	TRUCTION:				
AH.C	07.9950.000.79010.00	Transfer to Capital Construct	ion			\$ 575,000
INCF	REASE ESTIMATED REV	VENUE				
	3.17.3150.000 45031.10 7.17.3150.000 45031.10	Interfund Transfers – From C Interfund Transfers – From C				\$ 275,000 \$ 300,000
INCI	REASE APPROPRIATION	NS:				
	3.17.3150.000 72200.01	Building Improvements				\$ 275,000

FROM:	Community S	Safety & Security Com	mittee	DATE: _	08/05	5/25	RESOLUT	ΓΙΟN#_	CSS-085-25
	and Administr	ration Committee							
APPRO CO. AT	VED TORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTO	7/28/2	5	Approved: Rejected: Referred:		CTIONAbs Abs	Noes Noes
	EXTENSION	NIAGAI N OF SECURUS CO	RA COUNT NTRACT F				NICATIO	NS SEI	RVICES
into and	a contract with	s, the Niagara County I Securus Technologies							
	WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature passed Resolution CSS-041-22 on June 21, 2022 to extend the contract until October 14, 2025 with the addition of a full time onsite administrator for the Securus System at no charge to the county and exercising the first of the two 12-month renewal options, and								
rene		s, the Niagara County s he contract with Secur							
cont		O, that following the Cecuted pursuant to the					ent to the	Securus	Technologies
	MMUNITY SA MMITTEE	FETY & SECURITY							
AD	MINISTRATIC	ON COMMITTEE							

ROM: Communit	y Safety & Security Con	nmitteeDATE:	08/05/25	RESOLUTION #	CSS-086-25
and Admini	stration Committee				
PPROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE AC CSS - 7/28/ AD - 7/28/2	25 Approv	ed: Ayes Absd: Ayes Absd:	NoesNoes
SOL	E SOURCE STANDA	ARA COUNTY SHE RDIZATION OF O 'S WEBSITES ANI	CV LLC / THE	SHERIFFAPP.CO	OM
which are dedic	AS, the Niagara County ated to the Sheriff's Of p which is dedicated to o	ffice communication	as well as a Ni	agara Threat Advis	ory Committee
WHERE	AS, these websites and	apps are designed by	OCV, LLC and	integrate with each	other, and
WHERE to date with info	AS, the Websites and appropriation and to address a	pps require annual su any performance issu	pport and maint es, and	enance in order to k	eep the sites up
WHERE websites and app	AS, OCV, LLC is the ps which were designed	only company who by OCV, LLC, now	can provide the , therefore, be it	e support and main	tenance for the
there is a need for	VED, that for reasons of sole source purchase as maintenance of the Niago Committee Website and	nd standardization for gara County Sheriff's	the Niagara Cous Office Website	unty Sheriff's Office	in the purchase
for websites and support and mai Advisory Comp	WED, that it is hereby de l app developed by OCV internance for the Niagara in the Website and Appation with the Purchasin	V, LLC and that the S County Sheriff's Off without the need to	theriff's Office in fice Website and solicit for altern	s hereby authorized App and the Niagara ate proposals, such	to purchase the County Threa purchase to be
COMMUNITY	SAFETY & SECURIT	<u>Y</u>			
COMMITTEE					
ADMINISTR A	TION COMMITTEE				

OM: Communit	ty Safety & Security Con	nmittee DA	ΓE: 08/	05/25	RESOLUTION #	CSS-087-25
and Admin	istration Committee					
PPROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE CSS - 7/2 AD - 7/2	28/25	Approved	Ayes Abs.	NoesNoes
UNDER SOL	NIAG N AUTHORIZING THE P JRCEWELL CONTRACT UNTY SHERIFF'S OFFIC	AND SOLE SOU	NIFORM:	S AND ACCI	CUSTOMIZATIO	N FOR THE
WHEREA Department purcha and	AS, the Niagara County Shase necessary uniforms and u	eriff's Office and miform accessories	Niagara (for their er	County Emerg	gency Services and sistent with the needs	Fire Coordinato of their positions
WHEREA Accessories expire	AS, the current contracts wi ed on July 27, 2025 and Aug	ith Galls, LLC for ust 1, 2025 respect	Uniforms ively, and	and United I	Uniform Company,	LLC for Uniforn
Requests for Propo	AS, Sourcewell is a Cooperat osal (RFP), public advertiser t with the Niagara County P	ment of the RFP ar	nd official p	h streamlines oublic RFP op	the procurement proc pening of properly su	ess by developing bmitted proposal
	AS, Sourcewell has awarded form accessories, and	Contract #011124	-GAL to G	alls LLC for I	Public Safety Uniform	ns which include
WHEREA Galls Sourcewell	AS, the Niagara County Sher contract for the purchase of t	iff's Office and Nia uniforms and unifo	ngara Coun rm accesso	ty Emergency ries, and	Management Office	wish to utilize the
WHERE	AS, some of the uniforms for	these offices requ	ire customi	zation (ie. pat	tches and embroidery), and
which would rear	AS, the customization of unuire Niagara County to appalls LLC under the Sourcew	rove Sole Source	designation	n of Galls LI	LC for the customiz	ation of uniform
RESOLV Coordinator's De contracts, and be i	ED, that the Niagara Courpartment be approved to p it further	nty Sheriff's Office urchase uniforms	e and the land unifor	Niagara Cour m accessorie	nty Emergency Man s from Galls, LLC	agement and Fire under Sourcewel
for the customizat	ED, that the Niagara Countition of uniforms and designate contract, with said purchase	te Galls LLC as th	e sole sour	ce to customiz	ze uniforms purchase	additional quote d from Galls LLC
RESOLV the vendors, until	ED, that the current contract the purchasing under the Ga	s with Galls LLC a lls LLC Sourcewel	nd United I I contract i	Jniform LLC s established.	be extended, upon m	utual consent with
COMMUNITY S.	AFETY & SECURITY	-	ADMI	NISTRATION	N COMMITTEE	

ROM: Communit	y Safety & Security Con	nmitteeDATE: _	08/05/25	RESOLUTION #	CSS-088-25
and Admini	istration Committee				
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	CSS - 7/28/2 AD - 7/28/25	5 Approv	SLATIVE ACTION red: Ayes Abs rd: Ayes Abs rd:	Noes Noes
	WILMAC SOLE/SI	RA COUNTY SHE NGLE SOURCE DE IAINTENANCE OF	SIGNATION	FOR SERVICE	
Sole/Single Sour 911 Center's N	AS, the Niagara County rce Provider for service a ICE Systems Inc. digita n 911 calls and radio sys	and maintenance of that recording system was	e Niagara Cour	nty Sheriff's Office (Communication
	CAS, this system is critencies throughout Niagar		of the Comr	nunication Center	as well as law
to include unlim	EAS, the Niagara County ited break/fix service, so on upgrades, and	y Sheriff's Office wis oftware assurance for r	nes to continue najor version u	to purchase mainte pgrades, software pa	nance contracts tches, bug fixes
	EAS, Wilmac remains the ork State, now, therefore		d Premier Publ	ic Safety Dealer Bus	siness Partner in
Request for Pro	VED, that the Niagara opposal or additional bids and that Wilmac be restem and its service and	s to purchase maintent ecognized as the sole	nance contracts	s for the NICE Syst	tems Inc digital
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE	SAFETY & SECURITY	Y			с *
ADMINISTRA	TION COMMITTEE				

ROM: Community	Safety & Security Com	mittee DATE: 08/0	05/25 RESOLUT	CSS-089-25
and Adminis	tration Committee			
PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 7/28/25 AD = 7/28/25	Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	
		RA COUNTY SHERIFF VOLVED VIOLENCE EI		NT
Criminal Justice Grant in the amo	Services that it has been unt of \$272,350 for the AS, the goal of the GIV	Sheriff's Office has been awarded a grant under the performance period July 1, VE Initiative is the eliminal grated use of evidence-base	Gun Involved Violence 2025 through June 30 ation of shootings and	ce Elimination (GIVE), 2026, and homicides, or violent
core elements of	GIVE: People, Places, AS, the GIVE Grant is a	Alignment and Engagement partnership with the Niaga	t, and	
WHEREA Officer, travel fo in Hot Spot polic	AS, the GIVE grant fun r DCJS sponsored train ing and Community/Yo	fit Niagara County, and ds a Correction Officer points ing and conferences, overtouth engagement with the Nork in the NCSO Forensic I	ime for additional law iagara Falls Police Dep	enforcement presence
		two County fiscal years so ne expenditures and revenu	-	
	15	e County Attorney's review teted pursuant to the Niagar		
COMMUNITY S	SAFETY & SECURITY	ADMIN	NISTRATION COMM	ITTEE

and Adminis	tration Committee			
PROVED ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	Noes Noes
	PROBA	TION RENEWAL OF GIV	VE GRANT	
July 1, 2025 – July WHERE Probation Office addition to fund	AS, the grant is being representations and a .5 FT ing field activities, GPS	enewed in the amount of \$38		d to pay for two
		on of the grant agreement, the and compliance, now, therefore	e County Attorney will review ore, be it	w the agreemen
	VED, that following the entry Contract Policy.	County Attorney's review, the	e grant agreement may be exec	cuted pursuant to
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE	SAFETY & SECURIT	Y ADMIN	IISTRATION COMMITTEE	

and Adminis	tration Committee		
PROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes Referred:
	PROBATIO	ON - ACCEPT CRTF GRA	ANT AWARD
Division of Crim 2025 through Sep and	inal Justice Services of stember 30, 2026 to supp	a financial award in the amo port the continuation of the N	ceived notification from the New York Sta unt of \$237,245 for the period of October iagara County Re-entry Task Force Program
WHERE	AS, the CRTF funds hav	ve been budgeted in the 2025	budget, and
	AS, prior to the execution legal form, language and		County Attorney will review the agreeme
County and has b with an experience	een the only agency pro	oviding reentry services in Ni or, and has staff trained and	source provider for such services in Niaga lagara County since 2008, is the only agend certified to provide the required cognitive
solicitation of alt	ernate price quotations I by Community Mission	and/or advertisement of a	y waive purchasing guidelines requiring the Request for Proposals as the parole reent of the professional services required in Niaga
		Niagara does hereby accept c., co-terminus with this gran	this grant and continue to fund the Niaga nt, and be it further
	ED, that following the C ty Contract Policy.	County Attorney's review, the	grant agreement may be executed pursuant
			9
COMMUNITY	AFETY & SECURITY	A DMINI	ISTRATION COMMITTEE

COMMITTEE

10111	Safety & Security Com	mittee DATE:	08/05/25	RESOLU	UTION#_	CSS-092-25
and Administ	ration Committee					
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE AC CSS - 7/28/ AD - 7/28/2	25 Approve	ELATIVE A ed: Ayes d: Ayes d:	Abs	Noes Noes
		VER OF RESIDEN NT PUBLIC DEFE		ON		
Defender position	AS, the Niagara County n, this is a critical and in and to provide effective l	mportant position th	at is required to	satisfy ope	rational re	equirements of
activities to sour	AS, due to challenges were candidates for this esident candidates apply	important position	has not resulted	didates des in a suff	spite posti icient app	ng efforts and licant pool of
WHEREA candidates for the	AS, Public Defender O position from within N	ffice has made dilig Viagara County, now	gent and sincere, therefore, be it	efforts to	recruit hi	ghly qualified
County residents #14014 when the	ED, that a one-time posterior be approved to fill the most highly qualified outside Niagara County	ne currently vacant d applicant is a nor	Assistant Public	Defender	· Family (Court position
			D) (D) HOTTE T	(O) (O) (A ATTORNE	
COMMUNITY S COMMITTEE	SAFETY & SECURITY	(A	ADMINISTRAT	ION COM	MILLEE	

FROM: Community	Safety & Security Com	nmitteeDATE:	08/05/25	RESOLU	TION#_	CSS-093-25
and Adminis	tration Committee					
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE AC CSS - 7/28/2 AD - 7/28/2	25 Approved	Ayes	CTION Abs Abs	Noes
		VER OF RESIDEN ANT PUBLIC DEFE		ON		
Defender position	AS, the Niagara County n, this is a critical and i nd to provide effective l	mportant position that	at is required to sa	atisfy oper	ational rec	quirements of
activities to sour	AS, due to challenges varce candidates for this resident candidates appl	important position	nas not resulted	idates des in a suffi	pite postin	ng efforts and icant pool of
WHEREA candidates for the	AS, Public Defender Coe position from within N	Office has made dilig Niagara County, now	ent and sincere of therefore, be it	efforts to	recruit hig	ghly qualified
County residents	ED, that a one-time position be approved to fill the diffied applicant is a necessary.	currently vacant Ass	istant Public Defe	ender pos	ition #116	107 when the
COMMUNITY	SAFETY & SECURITY	V A	DMINISTRATIO	ON COM	MITTEE	

FROM: Community S	Safety & Security Comm	nittee DATE:	08/05/25	RESOLU	TION# C	CSS-094-25
and Administr	ration Committee					
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	CSS - 7/28/ AD - 7/28/2	25 Approv 5 Rejecte	SLATIVE A ved: Ayes ed: Ayes ed:	Abs	NoesNoes
	TORNEY ENHANCE PROGRAM GRANT					LATER
that they have ident	S, the Niagara County Di ified a need for collabora f crimes of abuse, negle	ative efforts within	Niagara County	to increase	training and	d awareness
expenses for the D	s, funding has been aw istrict Attorney's expenses, and the project dates it	ses related to traini	ng, travel and p	rosecuting	crimes asso	ciated with
RESOLVE	D, that the County of Ni	agara does hereby a	ccept this grant	award, and	be it furthe	er
RESOLVE	D, that the following but	dget modification be	e effectuated:			
INCREASE	E REVENUE:					
A.02.1165.0	000 44320.03	Crime Control El	der Law & Justi	ce	\$12,400	
INCREASE	E APPROPRIATIONS:					
A.02.1165.0	74300.01	Reimbursement T	ravel & Confer	ence	\$12,400	
COMMUNITY SA COMMITTEE	FETY & SECURITY					
ADMINISTRATIO	ON COMMITTEE					

ROM: _	Economic De	velopment Committe	e DATE:	08/05/25	RESOLU	TION#_	ED-014-25
PPROV D. ATT	ORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACT _ED = 7/09/25	Appro	ISLATIVE Actived: Ayested: Ayes	Abs	Noes Noes
MUL	1 LUL			Refer		Aus	140CS
			AND NOTICE FOR FOR MICRO-ENTE				
	ding Application	on (CFA) to the New	ature wishes to asset York State Office of usinesses throughout	f Community	Renewal (th	_	
	to consider ci		required to hold a pusosed activities and refere, be it				
prop	es shall be he osed funding	ard regarding the CD	County Legislature shaped microenterprise per Funds at the Legisla 50 p.m., and be it furt	orogram, the	County's cor	nmunity	needs, and the
Sun	ce on the Niag	ara County Legislatu I the Niagara Gazette;	ne Legislature, at least re website, and shall s such notice shall con	publish such	notices once	in the L	ockport Union
with		D, that copies of prone Niagara County Le	posed application wilgislature.	l be available	e for review	by any i	nterested party
ECO	NOMIC DEV	ELOPMENT COMM	IITTEE				

and Adminic	re & Facilities Commit	tee DATE:	08/05/25	RESOLUTION #	_‡ IF-117-25
and Admillis	tration Committee				
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACT IF - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	S Appro	SISLATIVE ACTION oved: Ayes Abs. ted: Ayes Abs red:	Noes
	COUNTY NATIONAL NG STATIONS AT K				
	AS, the contract for the		~ ~ ~ ~	_	_
at E. Lake Road, known as Royalt	AS, the County of Niag, commonly known as Fon Ravine in the Towter (Bond Lake) Park in	Krull Park, within the on of Royalton, and 2	Town of New 2571 Lower I	wfane, 4662 Gasport	Rd., commonly
	AS, the contract between the account holder, v				
applications subn	AS, National Grid has nitted by the County of Illation of Level 2 charge	of Niagara for each lo	ocation in the		
Terms and Condi	AS, upon receipt of a sitions agreement provides to cover expenses to in	ed by National Grid f	or each locat	ion, National Grid w	
	AS, the Electric Vehicle en reviewed for accurac		, –	~	
	S, prior to the executional form, language and co			County Attorney will	review them for
RESOLV		ounty Legislature app	prove and sig E. Lake Roa	n the Electric Vehic	la Infractmentura

ROM: Infrastructure	& Facilities Committee	e DATE:	08/05/25	RESOLUTION #	IF-118-25
and Administr	ration Committee				
PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACT IF - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	Appro Reject	SLATIVE ACTION ved: Ayes Abs. ed: Ayes Abs. ed:	Noes
AGREEMENT	BETWEEN THE CO	UNTY OF NIAGAE	RA AND BUF	FALO NIAGARA	DISC GOLF
to operate a Disc G	S, Buffalo Niagara Disc Golf Tournament in an arc	ea situated on the Cou	anty owned pro ara County as a	operty at Royalton Ra	avine Park, and
	S, the event coordinator all extraordinary expen	•	_	•	igement Office,
WHEREAS Royalton Ravine P	S, it is the desire of B Park, and	uffalo Niagara Disc	Golf to hold	a tournament Augu	ust 31, 2025 at
WHEREAS Golf for this tourna	S, it is the desire of Niaga ament, and	ara County to enter int	o a formal agre	eement with the Buffa	alo Niagara Disc
	S, prior to the execution I form, language and cor	-	=	orney will review the	e agreement for
	D, that the terms and co	_		•	
	D, that, following the Cated pursuant to the Nias	•	•	ement with the Buffa	lo Niagara Disc
INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	RE & FACILITIES	AI	OMINSITRAT	TON COMMITTEE	

and Admini	stration Committee		
PPROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs. Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs. Noes Referred:
		ETWEEN THE COUNTY ROYALTON - HARTLAN	
rights to operate a	a track meet and practice	at Royalton Ravine Park, and	the County of Niagara grant them exclusive
	ion to Niagara County as		dents of both the Towns of Royalton and
WHERE	AS, such program is oper	rated on a not-for-profit basis,	, and
		or will provide all insurances enses associated with event, a	s required by the Risk Management Office and
	land CSD, the County	_	nt between the County of Niagara and the Agreement for approval as to legal form,
WHEREA Hartland CSD Tr		Niagara County to enter into	o a formal agreement with the Royalton -
		on of the agreement, the Cou ompliance, now, therefore, be	anty Attorney will review the agreement for
 Hartland CSD 	-	_	etween the County of Niagara and Royaltor actice at Royalton Ravine Park, is hereby
		County Attorney's review, tagara County Contract Policy	he agreement with the Royalton – Hartland y.

ROM:	Infrastructure &	Facilities Comn	nittee	_DATE:_	08/05/	/25	RESOL	UTION#	IF-120-25
	and Administrat	ion Committee	"					_	
PPRO O. AT		REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	<u>IP – </u>	TTEE AC 7/28/25 7/28/25	5		i: Ayes_ Ayes_		NoesNoes
,		SIX (6) HOUR (SITION/CREAT		NE FULL	TIME	CLEAN!			LEANER
		due to personnel vartment has reviewed to the county, and			_				
	ould be in the bes	ofter studying the t interest of the de Four (4) hour part	epartment, as v	well as the	taxpay	ers, to ab	olish one	(1) six ho	ur (6) Cleaner
now	WHEREAS, 1, therefore, be it	funding for this no	ewly created p	osition wi	ll be fro	m the me	ntioned a	abolished j	positions, and,
effec	·	that Position No 025, and be it furt		aner and	Position	n No. 13	479 P/T	Cleaner,	be abolished,
rate		that the one (1) pour, be created and						561, Step 1	i, at an annual
	RESOLVED	hat the following	budget modif	ication be	made:				
	FROM:								
	A.15.1620.000 A.15.1620.000		Positions (Full Positions (P/T				3376)	\$ 27,384 \$ 8,472	
	TO:								
	A.15.1620.00	0.71010.00 P	ositions (Clea	ner/Labore	er – Pos	. #xxxxx)	\$35,856	.00
INIEI	ASTRICTION	S & FACILITIE	<u> </u>	<u></u>	MINIE	TRATIO	N COM	MITTEE	

COMMITTEE

ROM: Infrastructure & Fa	acilities Committee	DATE:	08/05/25	_ RESOLU	TION#	IF-121-25
and Administration	Committee					
	VIEWED . MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACT IF - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	Approv Rejecte	SLATIVE AC	Abs	NoesNoes
		REPAIR WORK – `NIAGARA HIGH				
WHEREAS, on J the location of the County		s leak was identified way Facility, and	at 225 South	Niagara Stree	et, Lockpo	rt NY 14094
WHEREAS, beca emergency repairs were r		oncern for the Coun ossible, and	ty Workers, Fa	cilities, and l	Residents 1	nearby, these
WHEREAS, H.W	, BRYK & SONS	is our emergency co	ntractor for rep	airs of such r	nature, and	i
WHEREAS, fund	ls are available in a	ccount number DM.	15.5132.000 74	1800.03, Buil	ding Main	tenance, and
WHEREAS, H.V \$6,218.72, and	V. BRYK & SONS	completed the emer	rgency repairs	on June 11, 2	2025 for th	ne amount of
RESOLVED, tha	t the gas leak identi	fied on June 11, 202	5 be declared a	ın emergency	, and be it	further
RESOLVED, tha Highway Facility by, H. \$6,218.72, be authorized	W. BRYK & SON	ed with the emergen IS, 4300 Military Re				
INFRASTRUCTURE & COMMITTEE	FACILITIES	AD	MINISTRAT	ON COMM	ITTEE	

ROM: _	Infrastructui	e & Facilities Committe	e DATE: _	08/05/25	RESOLUTION # _	IF-122-25
	and Adminis	tration Committee				
PPROV D. ATT	ORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACT IF - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	Appro	ISLATIVE ACTION oved: Ayes Abs ed: Ayes Abs ed:	NoesNoes
	EMERO		RK - BRALEY RO LE CREEK BRID ANGE ORDER NO	GE RAIL PR		OF
Conc	rgency Repai crete Applied	S, Resolution No. IF- r Work - Braley Road Technologies Corp., d/ eed \$200,000, and	over the East Branc	ch of Twelve	Mile Creek Bridge I	Rail Project to
comp		S, it is necessary to revised contract amount of		n the amoun	t of \$6,514, as the p	project is now
appro		S, prior to the execution al form, language and co			ounty Attorney will re	eview them for
conti	nir Work - B ract amount o	ED, that Change Order raley Road over the Ea of \$193,486, to Concret, be approved, and be it	ast Branch of Twelv e Applied Technolo	e Mile Creek	Bridge Rail Project	, for a revised
	RESOLVI	ED, that final payment b	e made to CATCO a	s soon as prac	ticable, and be it furtl	ner
pursi		ED, that, following the Cagara County Contract I		view, Change	Order No. 1-Final m	ay be executed
INFI	RASTRUCT	JRE & FACILITIES		DMINISTRA'	TION COMMITTEE	

ROM: Infrastruct	ure & Facilities Committe	ee DATE:	08/05/25	RESOLU	JTION#	IF-123-25
and Admin	istration Committee					
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACT IF - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	Appr Rejec	oved: Ayes_ eted: Ayes_ red:	Abs Abs	
	EAST CANAL	ROAD BRIDGE O' CHANGE ORDE		ER CREEK		
Road Bridge of Townline Road WHERE	EAS, Resolution No. IF-14 over Donner Creek Proje , Alden, NY 14004, for a EAS, Resolution No. IF-1 31, 2024, at no additional	ect to Concrete Ap contract amount not 150-24, dated Septer	plied Technoto exceed \$7	ologies Corp 69,029.15, ar	o., c/b/a C nd	ATCO, 1266
WHERE additional cost t	EAS, it is necessary to to the County, and EAS, prior to the execution	extend the contract	completion			r
	egal form, language and c			Dounty Petton	ncy will ic	view them for
	VED, that Change Order clogies Corp., c/b/a CAT be it further					
	VED, that, following th Niagara County Contract		s review, th	e Change (Order may	be executed
INFRASTRUC' COMMITTEE	TURE & FACILITIES		DMINISTR <i>A</i>	TION COM	MITTEE	

PROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTIO	N
2. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 7/28/25	Approved: Ayes Ab	s Noes
		AD - 7/28/25	Rejected: Ayes All Referred:	
		RIDGE DECK OVERLAYS HANGE ORDER NO. 1 - F		
Overlays 2024 I	*	087-25, dated May 6, 2025, truction, 10025 County Road 229.50, and		•
	EAS, it is necessary to revised contract amount	reduce the contract in the a of \$86,141.50, and	mount of \$3,088.00, as the	he project is now
	· •	on of the required documents compliance, now, therefore,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ll review them for
	VED that Change Order	No. 1-Final to decrease the	contract by \$3,088.00 for	r the Bridge Deck
Overlays 2024	Project, for a revised co	ontract amount of \$86,141.5 Y 14032, be approved, and be	0, to Milherst Construction	_
Overlays 2024 Road, PO Box 4	Project, for a revised co 130, Clarence Center, NY	ontract amount of \$86,141.5	0, to Milherst Construction it further	on, 10025 County
Overlays 2024 Road, PO Box 4 RESOLV further RESOLV	Project, for a revised collision of the Project, for a revised collision of the Project of the P	ontract amount of \$86,141.5 of 14032, be approved, and be not be made to Milherst Conference County Attorney's review,	0, to Milherst Construction it further struction as soon as prac	on, 10025 County
Overlays 2024 Road, PO Box 4 RESOLV further RESOLV	Project, for a revised co 430, Clarence Center, NY VED, that final paymen VED, that, following the	ontract amount of \$86,141.5 of 14032, be approved, and be not be made to Milherst Conference County Attorney's review,	0, to Milherst Construction it further struction as soon as prac	on, 10025 County

ROM:	Infrastructur	e & Facilities Commit	tee DATE: _	08/05/25	RESOLUTION #	IF-125-25
	and Administ	ration Committee				
APPROV O. ATT	VED FORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACT IF - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	Appro	SLATIVE ACTION ved: Ayes Abs. ed: Ayes Abs.	NoesNoes
			YALTON RAVINE IANGE ORDER NO			
		S, Resolution No. IF- roject to Titan Develor	-			•
date		S, Resolution No. IF- 5, at no additional cos		nber 12, 2024,	extended the contra	act completion
agair		S, Resolution No. IF- , 2025, at no additiona			nded the contract co	ompletion date
com		S, it is necessary to r ised contract amount of		the amount	of \$10,000, as the p	project is now
appr		S, prior to the executio I form, language and c	-	-	ounty Attorney will re	view them for
	ne Pavilion Pr	D, that Change Orde roject, for a revised coro, be approved, and be	ntract amount of \$256		•	•
pursi		D, that, following the agara County Contract		view, Change	Order No. 3-Final ma	ny be executed
	RASTRUCTU MMITTEE	RE & FACILITIES	AI	DMINISTRAT	ION COMMITTEE	

ROM:	Infrastructure	& Facilities Committe	e	DATE: _	08/05	/25	RESOLU	TION#_	IF-126-25
	and Administr	ation Committee							
PPROV O. ATT	VED FORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	IF -	TTEE AC 7/28/25 7/28/25		LEGISL. Approved Rejected: Referred:		Abs	NoesNoes
	LOCKE	R ROOM MODIFICA	ATIONS	SITE IMI - PLUMBI RDER NO	NG CO	ONSTRU	CTION (CONTRA	ACT
	rse Site Improv	, Resolution No. IF-19 vements - Locker Room Prive, West Seneca, NY	m Modif	ications - P	lumbin	g Constru	ction Proj	ject to M	IKS Plumbing
comp		, it is necessary to reset contract amount of			n the a	amount of	\$6,666,	as the p	roject is now
appro		, prior to the execution form, language, and co		-	-		ty Attorne	ey will re	view them for
	rovements - Lo	O, that Change Order N cker Room Modification Plumbing Corp., 19 Ra	ons - Plu	mbing Con	struction	n Project,	for a revi	sed contr	ract amount of
furth		O, that final payment	be made	to MKS P	lumbin	g Corp. as	s soon as	practica	ble, and be it
pursı		O, that, following the C gara County Contract F	-	ttorney's re	view, C	hange Ord	ler No. 1-	Final ma	y be executed
	RASTRUCTUF MMITTEE	RE & FACILITIES		AI	OMINIS	STRATIO	N COMM	MITTEE	

ROM:	Infrastructu	re & Facilities Commit	teeDATE:	08/05	5/25	RESOLUT	ION#_I	F-127-25
	and Admini	stration Committee						
PPROV O. AT	VED FORNEY	REVIEWED CO, MANAGER	COMMITTEE AC IF - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	<u> </u>	Approved:	ATIVE AC Ayes Ayes	_ Abs	NoesNoes
. 0	,		AD BRIDGE OVEF SULTANT AMENI			STREAM	VI	
	ices for the H	AS, Resolution No. IF- East Canal Road Bridge ffalo, NY 14202, for a f	over an Unnamed St	ream P	roject to Cl			
		AS, Resolution No. IF-0 and construction inspection		•	-			
addi		AS, it is necessary to the County, and	amend the contract	compl	etion date	to Decem	iber 31,	2026, at no
appr		AS, prior to the execution gal form, language and company to the c	-			ty Attorney	y will rev	iew them for
	East Canal I	ED, that Amendment N Road Bridge over an U NY 14202, at no addition	Innamed Stream Pro	ject, to	CHA Cor	nsulting, Ir	nc., 2200	
to th		ED, that, following the bunty Contract Policy.	County Attorney's re	eview, 1	the Amend	ment may	be execu	ited pursuant
	RASTRUCT MMITTEE	URE & FACILITIES	Ā	DMINI	STRATIO	N COMMI	TTEE	

ROM:	Infrastructu	re & Facilities Committ	ee DATE:	08/05	5/25	RESOLU	JTION#_	IF-128-25
	and Adminis	stration Committee						
APPRO CO. AT	VED TORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE AC IF - 7/28/2 AD - 7/28/2	5	Approved			NoesNoes
		RAYMOND ROAD CONS	FROM DYSINGE SULTANT AMENI			PIDS RC	OAD	
Pro	iminary and fect to Erdma	AS, Resolution No. IF-0 inal design services for in, Anthony & Associated \$267,000, and	the restoration of Ra	ymond	Road fron	n Dysinge	er Road to	Rapids Road
Cou	WHEREA	AS, it is necessary to ext	end the contract date	to Dece	ember 31,	2026, at 1	no additio	onal cost to the
app		AS, prior to the execution all form, language, and contains a second contains a seco	-			ty Attorn	ey will re	view them for
	hony & Assoc	ED, that Amendment Notates, Inc., 8608 Main Standard Project be approved	Street, Williamsville				•	•
to tl		ED, that, following the bunty Contract Policy.	County Attorney's r	eview, t	he Ameno	lment ma	y be exec	cuted pursuant
	RASTRUCT MMITTEE	URE & FACILITIES	Ā	DMINIS	STRATIO	N COM	MITTEE	

FROM:	Infrastructur	e & Facilities Committ	ee DATE:0	8/05/25	RESOLUTION#_	IF-129-25
	and Administ	ration Committee				
APPROV CO. ATT	ORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTIO IF - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	Approved Rejected: Referred:	ATIVE ACTION : Ayes Abs Ayes Abs	NoesNoes

AMAZON DISTRIBUTION CENTER – PROJECT FIFI IMPROVEMENTS TO LOCKPORT AND PACKARD ROADS CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET MODIFICATION AND AMENDMENT NO. 3

WHEREAS, Amazon is constructing a warehouse/distribution facility in the Town of Niagara on Lockport Road, and

WHEREAS, improvements are necessary to both Lockport and Packard Roads to handle the increased heavy truck loads, and

WHEREAS, the County has been in negotiations with Amazon for the improvements necessary to Lockport and Packard Roads, and Amazon will reimburse Niagara County for the hiring of a third-party consultant to perform design review and construction inspection services for this project, and

WHEREAS, Resolution Number IF-087-23, dated May 16, 2023, awarded the project review contract to Erdman, Anthony, 8608 Main Street, Buffalo, NY 14221, in the amount of \$56,050, and

WHEREAS, Resolution Number IF-031-25, dated February 18, 2025, allowed for \$10,000 in additional funds for additional design review, for a revised contract amount of \$66,050, and

WHEREAS, Resolution Number IF-075-25, dated April 8, 2025, allowed for \$60,000 in additional funds for continued design and construction plan reviews, for a revised contract amount of \$126,050 to Erdman, Anthony, 8608 Main Street, Buffalo, NY 14221, and

WHEREAS, additional funds are required for continued design, construction plan review, and field inspection services in the amount of \$200,0000, for a revised contract amount of \$326,050, to Erdman, Anthony, 8608 Main Street, Buffalo, NY 14221, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language, and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated:

INCREASE ANTICIPATED REVENUE:

H768.15.5112.000 42770.01

Other Unclassified Revenue

\$200,000

INCREASE EXPENSES:

H768.15.5112.000 726000.01

Infrastructure Roads

\$200,000

RESOLVED, that the contract for the continued design, construction plan review, and field inspection services be increased by \$200,000 to Erdman Anthony, 8608 Main Street, Buffalo, NY 14221, for a fee not to exceed \$326,050, and be it further

RESOLVED, that, following the County Attorney's review, the change order may be executed pursuant to the Niagara County Contract Policy.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

ROM: Infrastruct	ture & Facilities Commit	tee DATE:	08/05/25	_ RESOLUT	ION#_	IF-130-25
and Admir	nistration Committee					
PROVED ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACT IF - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	Appro	SLATIVE AC ved: Ayesed: Ayesed:_		NoesNoes
	QUAKER ROA	RIDGE OVER EIGH D BRIDGE OVER G ISULTANT AMEND	OLDEN HII	L CREEK	D	
services for the Creek Project to	EAS, Resolution No. IF-6 Ewings Road Bridge of Barton & Loguidice, Deced \$209,700, and	ver Eighteen Mile Ci	reek and Qual	cer Road Brid	ige ove	r Golden Hill
	EAS, Resolution No. IF- additional cost to the Cou		7, 2025, exten	ded the contra	act date	to December
	EAS, it is necessary to construction administration			-		r construction
	EAS, prior to the execution egal form, language, and	-	•	ounty Attorney	will re	view them for
inspection and Rochester, NY	VED, that Amendment N construction administra 14614, for the Ewings F ek Project, for a contract	ition for Barton & I Road Bridge over Eigl	oguidice, D. hteen Mile Cr	P.C., 11 Cen eek and Quak	tre Par ter Roa	k, Suite 203, d Bridge over
	VED, that, following the County Contract Policy.	County Attorney's re	view, the Amo	endment may	be exec	cuted pursuant
INFRASTRUC	ΓURE & FACILITIES		OMINISTRAT	ION COMMI	TTEE	

OM: Infrastructur	e & Facilities Committ	eeDATE:	08/05/25	_ RESOLUTION#	IF-131-25
and Adminis	tration Committee				
PROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACT IF - 7/28/25 AD - 7/28/25	Appro	SLATIVE ACTION ved: Ayes Abs. ed: Ayes Abs. ed:	Noes Noes
OPPENI	HEIM PARK ENTRA	NCE REVISION – N	NYSDOT OF	FER OF SETTLE	MENT
Oppenheim Park I	AS, the New York Stentrance Revision projects, NYSDOT requires 32 on Map No(s). 69 and 100 of the No(s) of the New York States of the New York	ect, and temporary easements	s extension fi	om Niagara Count	y-owned parcel
WHEREA 83, 84 and 85 on I WHEREA	AS, NYSDOT requires to Map No(s). 71 and 72, It and 72, It and 72, It and Tas made there hundred an	PIN # 5308.37.221, Pl e an offer of just comp	ROC #15049 :	for an amount of \$1.	3,900.00, and
·	AS, the County Attorney			sation, now, therefo	re, be it
RESOLVI	ED, that the Niagara (y dollars (\$21,330.00) for 69, 70, 71 and 72, PIN	County Legislature a for temporary easemen	pproves the outs extension of	offer of twenty-one on parcel nos. 80, 81	thousand three
	ED, that, following the iagara County Contract		review, the re-	quired documents n	nay be executed
INFRASTRUCT COMMITTEE	URE & FACILITIES	AI	OMINISTRA'	ΓΙΟΝ COMMITTE	Е

FROM: Intrastructure &		DATE:	05/25 RESO	LUTION#_	IF-132-25	_
APPROVED GO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 8/5/25 AD - 8/5/25	LEGISLATIVI Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	NoesNoes	

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT ADDENDUM FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CHA CONSULTING, INC. FOR THE NIAGARA COUNTY REFUSE DISPOSAL DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District and CHA Consulting, Inc. entered into a contract whereby CHA Consulting, Inc. agreed to provide certain specified services for Niagara County Refuse Disposal District in regards to C&D Landfill #1 and Landfill #2, and

WHEREAS, said contract was fully executed by the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District and CHA Consulting, Inc. on June 26, 2014, and

WHEREAS, said June 24, 2014 contract contains clauses which contemplate the eventuality of additional services to be performed by CHA Consulting, Inc. for the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District in regards to C&D Landfill, Landfill #1 and Landfill #2, and

WHEREAS, said June 24, 2014 contract contains clauses which permit said additional services to be performed pursuant to a valid written Amendment/Addendum to said June 24, 2014 contract which is to be signed by authorized representatives of Niagara County Refuse Disposal District and CHA Consulting, Inc., and

WHEREAS, additional services to be performed by CHA Consulting, Inc. for the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District in regards to engineering services related to the stormwater sump pump and piping, and

WHEREAS, CHA Consulting, Inc. has submitted a detailed Scope of Work and the corresponding Professional Fees to be charged by CHA Consulting, Inc. to Niagara County Refuse Disposal District to complete the above-referenced additional services in regards to the addition of tasks associated with engineering services to re-design and create bid documents to complete necessary repairs and upgrades to the stormwater sump pump and piping to restore to full functionality, and

WHEREAS, the proposed Professional Fees to be charged by CHA Consulting, Inc. to Niagara County Refuse Disposal District to complete the above-referenced additional services shall not exceed \$22,250.00, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District wishes to enter into an Amendment/Addendum to the June 24, 2014 contract with CHA Consulting, Inc. for above-referenced additional services, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the such contract Amendment/Addendum, the County Attorney will review all documents for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District is hereby authorized to enter into an Amendment/Addendum to the June 24, 2014 contract with CHA Consulting, Inc. Amendment/Addendum to complete the above-referenced additional services in regards to C&D Landfill, Landfill #1 and Landfill #2 and the amount to be paid by the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District to CHA Consulting Inc. for said additional services shall not exceed the amount of \$22,250.00, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

FROM: Infrastructure	& Facilities Committe	DATE: 08/05	/25 RESOL	UTION#_I	F-133-25
and Administra APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 8/5/25 AD - 8/5/25	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	ACTIONAbs Abs	NoesNoes

RECREATIONAL FACILITIES AT KRULL AND OPPENHEIM PARKS CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

WHEREAS, the County has identified excess SLFRF funds that were previously obligated as of the deadline but ultimately not expended on an eligible activity, and

WHEREAS, the County may reclassify the SLFRF funds from the original activity to another project that would be eligible under the SLFRF program rules, including the requirement that the recipient incurred an obligation by December 31, 2024, and

WHEREAS, if a contract entered into by December 31, 2024, expressly provides for change orders or contract contingencies, the recipient may use SLFRF funds to cover increased costs attributable to such change orders or contract contingencies. Such increased costs are not considered new obligations but are instead attributable to a preexisting obligation to accommodate the change or contingency, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. IF-188-24, dated November 12, 2024, awarded the contract for the Recreational Facilities at Krull and Oppenheim Parks Project to Scott Lawn Yard, Inc., 3305 Haseley Drive, Niagara Falls, NY 14304, for a contract amount not to exceed \$350,500, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the contract in the amount of \$21,124.05 for additional work for court undercutting and stone installation, for a revised contract amount of \$218,074.05, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language, and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that SLFRF funding be reallocated and \$17,680 be returned to the original funding source of general fund operating, and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated:

INCREASE ESTIMATED REVENUE

H771.15.7110.000 44089.07

Federal Revenue – ARPA

\$ 21,124.05

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

H771.15.7110.000 72400.00

Land Improvements Expense

\$ 3,444.05

DECREASE ESTIMATED REVENUE:

H771.15.7110.000 45031.00

Interfund Transfers from Operating

\$17,680.00

H770.15.7110.000 44089.07

Federal Revenue – ARPA

\$ 350.00

DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

H770.15.7110.000 72200.01

Building Improvements

\$ 350.00

and, be it further

RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 1 to increase the contract by \$21,124.05 for the Recreational Facilities at Oppenheim Park Project, for a revised contract amount of \$218,074.05, be approved, and be it further,

RESOLVED, that, following the County Attorney's review, the Change Order may be executed pursuant to the Niagara County Contract Policy.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

OM: Legislator R	lebecca J. Wydysh	DATE:	08/05/25	RESOLU	TION#	IL-101-2
	nic Development Comm	nittee				
PROVED ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 7/9/25	_ Approve	LATIVE Acced: Ayes	Abs Abs	NoesNoes
RESO		RT OF THE LEWISTON SE OF COMMUNITY P				AL
the local economic relationships, an	ny, represent the interest d	Lower Niagara River Reg t of business with governn	nent, promo	te commun	ity and bu	ild business
WHERE and	AS, the Lewiston Harve	est & Hops Festival has be	en planned	for Septem	ber 27 th &	28 th , 2025,
WHERE designated farme		tival will highlight over	140 artisar	vendors,	craft beer	, and a NY
WHERE sponsorships, an		gnitude can only be succe	ssful throug	th full comr	nunity par	ticipation ar
New York com	AS, the festival will dumunities and Canada, to this influx of revenue	raw thousands of visitors to the benefit of local bu , now, therefore, be it	to the river sinesses, ar	region fro nd the Niag	m surroun gara Count	ding Weste ty Legislatu
RESOLV Community Par	VED, that the Niagar tnership Fund through r	a County Legislature au esolution CW-001-23, and	uthorized the l be it furthe	ne allocatio	on of fun	nding for the
RESOLV monies from sai	VED, that Niagara Cou d Community Partnersh	anty supports the Lewistonip Program Fund as follow	on Harvest ws:	& Hops Fe	estival by	appropriation
The Low	ver Niagara River Regio	on Chamber of Commerce		\$2,50	0.00	
LEGISLATOR	REBECCA J. WYDYS	H ECO	NOMIC DE	VELOPMI	ENT COM	IMITTEE

FROM: Legislators	Rebecca J. wydysn,	DATE:	08/03/23	_ RESOLUTION # _	IL-102-23
***	yers and Economic Dev	velopment Committee			
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	/ - /	Approve	ed: AyesAbs	Noes
ou och				d: Ayes Abs d:	
	RESOLUTION THROUGH THE U	ON IN SUPPORT OF T SE OF COMMUNITY I	THE JUBILI PARTNERS	EE TEA SHIP FUNDING	
WHERE 2025, in partner	AS, the Friends of the ship with the Lewiston	Youngstown Library, w Service Guild, and	ill host a Jul	bilee Tea fundraiser	on October 4,
WHERE organizations, a		vill support the various	community	works done by	each of these
WHERE communities of	EAS, both agencies are Lewiston and Youngston	non-profit agencies run own, and	by dedicated	l volunteers that see	ek to better the
WHERE projects that enl	EAS, the Niagara Counance the quality of life	nty Legislature wishes for our residents, now, th	to support therefore, be it	he continuation of	programs and
RESOL` Community Par	VED, that the Niagar tnership Program Fund	ra County Legislature a through resolution CW-0	authorized th 001-23, and b	he allocation of force it further	inding for the
	VED, that Niagara Cou y Partnership Fund as fo	unty supports the Jubilee ollows:	Tea Fundra	iser by appropriating	g monies from
Friends	of the Youngstown Lib	rary	\$1	,000.00	
LEGISLATOR	REBECCA J. WYDYS	SH LEG	SISLATOR I	RENE M. MYERS	
- Marine - Marine		A CONTROL			
ECONOMIC D	EVELOPMENT COM	MITTEE			

M: Legislator C	aria L. Speranza	DATE:	$\frac{08/05/25}{\text{RESOLUTION} \#} = \frac{11103-25}{1}$
and Econor	nic Development Comn	nittee	
PROVED ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 7/9/25	Approved: Ayes Abs. Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs. Noes Referred:
]			CKPORT FIRE COMPANY ARTNERSHIP FUNDING
WHERE serving the resid	AS, the South Lockportents of the Town of Loc	rt Fire Company, Inc., a 5 ckport, New York, and	501(c)(3), is a 100% volunteer fire compar
WHERE main hall at 56 Lockport, and	EAS, the South Lockpor 66 South Transit Road	t Fire Company, Inc. provide Drive and through its sub	des Fire/Rescue and EMS services through in station at 5309 Ernest Road in the Town of
WHERE the residents and		rt Fire Company responds	on average to over 1,500 calls per year fro
WHERE volunteers, mee	EAS, volunteer fire cont increasing safety requi	npanies across the region rements, and acquire and n	are struggling to attract and retain qualification aintain equipment, and
WHERE neighboring cor	EAS, the South Lockpo mmunities, and the Niag	ort Fire Company benefits ara County Legislature wis	s not only persons in Lockport, but also shes to support this, now, therefore, be it
RESOL Partnership Pro	VED, that Niagara Cou gram Fund through reso	nty Legislature authorizes lution CW-001-23, and be	the allocation of funding for the Communiti further
RESOL benefit of by ap	VED, that Niagara Cou propriating monies fron	nty supports the efforts of to said Community Partners	he South Lockport Fire Company, Inc. for the hip Fund as follows:
South L	ockport Fire Company,	Inc.	\$3,000.00

FROM: Legislator Ca	arla L. Speranza	DATE:	08/05/25 RESOLUTION # IL-104-25
	nic Development Comm	ittee	
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 7/9/25	Approved: AyesAbsNoes
PESO			LNESS RECOVERY CAFÉ INC.
KESO	THROUGH THE US	SE OF COMMUNITY PA	ARTNERSHIP FUNDING
organization decondent challenges, addiction where drug- and alcohology where caregivers to the wishes to support RESOLV Partnership Programmership Programm	dicated to promoting rection, and lack of basic AS, the Hope & Welling AS, residents in the Tose in need through the rt this, now, therefore, by VED, that Niagara Courter Fund through resolution.	covery and healing for all human needs, and ness Recovery Cafe was falling, and own and City of Lockport Hope & Wellness Recovere it nty Legislature authorizes lution CW-001-23, and be	s of Hope & Wellness Recovery Cafe by
Hope &	Wellness Recovery Caf	è	\$2,000.00
LEGISLATOR	CARLA L. SPERANZA	A ECON	NOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

ROVED ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE AC ED - 7/9/25	Approve	d: Ayes	Abs	Noes_ Noes_
•		PPORT OF THE D HER APPRECIATIONSE OF COMMUNI	ON GOLF TOU	RNAMEN	T	
	EAS, DeSales Catholic s					
students to read the fundamenta WHER	EAS, the school is a desch their greatest potential building blocks to be in EAS, DeSales Annual T	al, both inside and ou nnovative, critical-thin eacher Appreciation	tside the classroon kers, and respon-	om, while posible future will take	providing leaders, a place on l	students v and
	~	ountry Club, and the	Niagara County	Legislature	wishes to	o support
event, now, the RESOL	~	nty Legislature autho	Niagara County	Legislature		o support
event, now, the RESOL Partnership Pro RESOL	refore, be it .VED, that Niagara Cou	nty Legislature autho lution CW-001-23, ar unty supports the eff	Niagara County rizes the allocation of the it further	Legislature	ing for the	o support e Commu
event, now, the RESOL Partnership Pro RESOL monies from sa	refore, be it VED, that Niagara Cou gram Fund through reso VED, that Niagara Cou	nty Legislature autho lution CW-001-23, ar unty supports the eff	Niagara County in the street of DeSales	Legislature	ing for the	o support e Commu
event, now, the RESOL Partnership Pro RESOL monies from sa	refore, be it VED, that Niagara Cou ogram Fund through reso VED, that Niagara Cou id Community Partnersh	nty Legislature autho lution CW-001-23, ar unty supports the eff	Niagara County in the street of DeSales	Legislature on of fund	ing for the	o support e Commu
event, now, the RESOL Partnership Pro RESOL monies from sa DeSales	refore, be it VED, that Niagara Cou ogram Fund through reso VED, that Niagara Cou id Community Partnersh	nty Legislature author lution CW-001-23, and unty supports the efformip Fund as follows:	Niagara County in the street of DeSales	Legislature on of fund Catholic Se	ing for the	o support e Commu

OM: Legislator S	hawn A. Foti	DATE:	08/05/25	RESOLUTION #	IL-106-25
	nic Development Comm	nittee			
PROVED ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 7/ 9/25	_ Approved_ Rejected	d: Ayes Abs Ayes Abs	
		IN SUPPORT OF OLCO SE OF COMMUNITY PA			
	AS, the Olcott Fire Conce inception, and	ompany (OFC) was found	led in 1928	and has provided f	ire and EMS
	AS, OFC members wo all times of need, and	ork tirelessly to protect or	ır communi	ty and be public ser	rvants to our
		pandemic, work and family time consuming to be a very			g regulations
	AS, OFC also hosts th mote volunteerism, and	e annual Pirates Festival i	n Krull Parl	c and intends to hos	t a firefighter
	EAS, additional funds a er fire departments, now	re necessary to offset the t, therefore, be it	se rising co	sts and help support	t our Niagara
		a County Legislature authrough resolution CW-00			ding for the
	VED, that Niagara Cour d Community Partnersh	nty supports the volunteer in Fund as follows:	firefighters	at Olcott Fire Co by	appropriating
Olcott F	ire Co		\$1,000.00		
	,				
LEGISLATOR	SHAWN A. FOTI	ECON	OMIC DEV	ELOPMENT COM	MITTEE

FROM: Legislator Sl	nawn A. Foti	DATE:	08/05/25	RESOLUTION #_	IL-107-25
and Econom	ic Development Comm	ittee			
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTIO ED - 7/9/25	Approv	SLATIVE ACTION ed: Ayes Abs d: Ayes Abs d:	
·		I IN SUPPORT OF VIL SE OF COMMUNITY P			
		rker is a rural communi I growing business distric			
	AS, the Village and corng back previously held	nmunity organizations hall events, and	ive worked t	irelessly to create ne	w community
	AS, these events are vit engagement, and	tal to creating togethernes	ss and conne	ection within our con	nmunities and
WHERE	AS, the Village of Bark	er hosts community even	ts such as Co	orn Fest and Light Up	Barker, and
	AS, funds are necessary events in the future, no	y to offset costs to host the w, therefore, be it	nese events a	and help them to pro-	mote and host
RESOLV Community Par	/ED, that the Niagara tnership Program Fund t	a County Legislature as through resolution CW-00	uthorized th	ne allocation of fur e it further	nding for the
	VED, that Niagara Cou tnership Program Fund a	nty supports the Village as follows:	of Barker b	by appropriating mor	nies from said
Village o	of Barker		\$5	,000.00	
LEGISLATOR	SHAWN A. FOTI	ECO	NOMIC DE	VELOPMENT COM	IMITTEE

D. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER $ED = 7/9/25$ A R	Approved Rejected: Referred: ANTS A PART Tonawa ons, and fonawan downto	ASSOCI NERSH anda was da is on wn into	a mission a premier cited to an	of NORTH ING ed in 1957 to create ne destination nounce for id
RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE DOWNTOWN MERCH. TONAWANDA THROUGH THE USE OF COMMUNITY WHEREAS, the Downtown Merchants Association of North promote the beautiful city and keep the culture alive for future generation. WHEREAS, the Downtown Merchants Association of North Tocultural events that promote unity, community development and turn Western New York, and WHEREAS, the Downtown Merchants Association of North Tosecond year Arts & Eats on Webster, which is scheduled to take place of Culture, featuring food, dance and music, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature authorize Community Partnership Program Fund through resolution CW-001-23, RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the Arts & Eats on said Community Partnership Program Fund as follows:	Approved Rejected: Referred: ANTS A PART Tonawa ons, and fonawan downto	ASSOCI NERSH anda was da is on wn into	Abs	NoesNoesNoesNoesNoesNoesNoes
WHEREAS, the Downtown Merchants Association of North promote the beautiful city and keep the culture alive for future generated WHEREAS, the Downtown Merchants Association of North T cultural events that promote unity, community development and turn Western New York, and WHEREAS, the Downtown Merchants Association of North T second year Arts & Eats on Webster, which is scheduled to take place of whereast, the Arts & Eats on Webster event transforms Web of culture, featuring food, dance and music, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature authoriz Community Partnership Program Fund through resolution CW-001-23, RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the Arts & Eats on said Community Partnership Program Fund as follows:	Tonawa ons, and onawan downto	nersh anda was da is on wn into da is ex st 16-17	a mission a premier cited to an	ing and in 1957 to create ne destination destination
WHEREAS, the Downtown Merchants Association of North T cultural events that promote unity, community development and turn Western New York, and WHEREAS, the Downtown Merchants Association of North T second year Arts & Eats on Webster, which is scheduled to take place of WHEREAS, the Arts & Eats on Webster event transforms Web of culture, featuring food, dance and music, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature authoriz Community Partnership Program Fund through resolution CW-001-23, RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the Arts & Eats on said Community Partnership Program Fund as follows:	ons, and onawan downto onawan on Augus	da is on wn into da is ex st 16-17 ^t	a mission a premier cited to an	to create ne destination nounce for i
cultural events that promote unity, community development and turn Western New York, and WHEREAS, the Downtown Merchants Association of North T second year Arts & Eats on Webster, which is scheduled to take place of WHEREAS, the Arts & Eats on Webster event transforms Web of culture, featuring food, dance and music, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature authoriz Community Partnership Program Fund through resolution CW-001-23, RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the Arts & Eats on said Community Partnership Program Fund as follows:	downto onawan	wn into da is ex st 16-17 ^t	a premier cited to an h, 2025, an	destination nounce for i
second year Arts & Eats on Webster, which is scheduled to take place of WHEREAS, the Arts & Eats on Webster event transforms Web of culture, featuring food, dance and music, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature authoriz Community Partnership Program Fund through resolution CW-001-23, RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the Arts & Eats on said Community Partnership Program Fund as follows:	n Augus	st 16-17 ^t	^h , 2025, an	d
of culture, featuring food, dance and music, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature authoriz Community Partnership Program Fund through resolution CW-001-23, RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the Arts & Eats on said Community Partnership Program Fund as follows:		aat inta	a snectacul	ar celebratio
Community Partnership Program Fund through resolution CW-001-23, RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the Arts & Eats on said Community Partnership Program Fund as follows:	oster Str	eet mio	а эрсскасы	wi colocium
said Community Partnership Program Fund as follows:	zed the and be i	allocati t further	on of fur	nding for t
Downtown Merchants Association of North Tonawanda	ı Webst	er by ap	propriating	monies fro
		\$3,00	00.00	
,				
LEGISLATOR RICHARD L. ANDRES LEGISLAT		NDY R.	BRADT	
LEGISLATOR JESSE P. GOOCH ECONOMI	OR RA			

APPROVE		COMMITTE ED - 7/9 PORT OF OUR ISE OF COMM	LADY OF UNITY PA	Approve Rejected Referred CZESTO RTNERSI shed on M	CHOWA (Abs _Abs CHURCH DING	
haus)(RESOLUTION IN SUPP THROUGH THE U	PORT OF OUR USE OF COMM	LADY OF UNITY PA	Approve Rejected Referred CZESTO RTNERSI shed on M	d: Ayes; Ayes; CHOWA	Abs _Abs CHURCH DING	Noes
was na	THROUGH THE U WHEREAS, Our Lady of Czes	SE OF COMM	was establis	RTNERSI shed on M	HIP FUNI	DING	I
was na					ay 1, 1901	Eather 1	
			May 3, 1903	B, and		i, rauici i	Peter Lotocha
site for	WHEREAS, besides mass and elections, as well as a training fa						es as a polling
it	WHEREAS, Our Lady of Czest	tochowa Church	parking lot	in in need	of replacer	nent, now	, therefore, be
Partne	RESOLVED, that Niagara Courship Program Fund through reso				on of fund	ing for th	e Community
from s	RESOLVED, that Niagara Cou aid Community Partnership Fund	• • •	r Lady of C	zestochowa	a Church b	y appropr	riating monies
	Our Lady of Czestochowa Chur	rch			\$6,000	00.0	
			·				
LEGIS	LATOR RICHARD L. ANDRE	ES					
	•						
	OMIC DEVELOPMENT COM	MITTEE					

ROM: Legislator J	effrey Elder	DATE:	08/05/25	RESOLU	TION#	IL-110-25
	nic Development Comm	nittee		-		
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 7/9/25	Approve	LATIVE Aced: Ayes	Abs	Noes Noes
F		PORT OF THE LASAL				
	THROUGH THE US	SE OF COMMUNITY PA	ARTNERS	HIP FUND	DING	
their time of nee WHERE Community Fun WHERE circumstances as RESOLV Community Part	d, aiding in furthering the AS, the LaSalle Education day in August, 2025, and AS, the Youth Community, now, the AS, that the Niagara thership Program Fund to	unity Funday helps to be erefore, be it County Legislature au hrough resolution CW-00	ding Strong ring young thorized th 1-23, and be	nts, and Together is and old to e allocation it further	s hosting a ogether u	a Youth nder positive ding for the
Men Standing S	VED, that Niagara Country Strong Together for the the thereship Fund as follows	ity supports the celebrator e Youth Community Fun s:	ry efforts of iday Out by	the LaSalle appropria	e Education	ies from said
LaSalle l	Educational Club Inc.		\$1	,000.00		
LEGISLATOR	JEFFREY ELDER	ECON	NOMIC DE	VELOPME	NT COM	MITTEE